

No. 24A60
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

KEITH EDMUND GAVIN,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆

On Motion for Stay of Execution

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan Mauldin
Assistant Solicitor General

Beth Jackson Hughes
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Beth.Hughes@AlabamaAG.gov

July 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents	ii
Table Of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. Procedural posture.....	2
II. The Court should deny the motion.	5
A. The motion should be denied because the petition raises an issue that is purely a matter of state law.	5
B. In the alternative, granting a stay of execution would be futile because Gavin challenges only one of the two counts of capital murder for which he was convicted.	7
C. The equities weigh heavily against Gavin.	9
1. The State and public interests favor denial of the motion.....	9
2. Gavin’s decades-long delay is inexcusable.....	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 580 U.S. 977 (2016)) (mem.)	6
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	5
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 329 U.S. 1302 (1976)	5
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	5
<i>Cloud v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 538 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)	4
<i>Edwards v. Hope Medical Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	5
<i>Gavin v. Comm’r</i> , 40 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2438 (2023) (mem.)	1
<i>Gavin v. State</i> , 13-CC-1998-000061.61 (Cherokee Cnty. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2024)	3
<i>Gavin v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	1
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653, 654 (1992)	10
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573, 584 (2006)	9

<i>Madden v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 841 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	6
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022);.....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	10
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	5
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 166 So. 3d 705 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 943 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....	6
<i>Woods v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 951 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com</i> , 840 F. 3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10

Statutes

<u>Code of Alabama (1975)</u>	
§ 12-19-705	6
§ 13A-5-40(a)(13)	7
§ 13A-5-49(2)	8
§ 13A-5-49(4)	7
